

GAHC030004152023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/96/2023**

Dr. C. Laldusaka  
S/o C. Malsawma  
R/o Tlangnuam

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 2 Ors.  
R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,  
Aizawl, Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary  
Health and Family Welfare Dept.  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3:The Secretary  
Health and Family Welfare Dept.  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizora

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr Lalfakawma

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - 3

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**ORDER**

**Date : 03.08.2023**

Heard Mr. Lalfakawma, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits

that the petitioner was given the major penalty of reduction to a lower stage in the time-scale of pay by one stage for a period of 4 (four) years.

Issue notice returnable by four weeks.

Mrs. H. Lalmalsawmi accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents. She is accordingly granted four weeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

List the matter **after 4 (four) weeks.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**