

GAHC030004152023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/96/2023**

Dr. C. Laldusaka  
S/o C. Malsawma  
R/o Tlangnuam

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 2 Ors.  
R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,  
Aizawl, Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary Health and Family Welfare Dept.  
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl Mizoram

3:The Secretary Health and Family Welfare Dept.  
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl Mizoram

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr Lalfakawma

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - 3

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**  
**JUDGMENT / ORDER**

Date : **09.03.2026**

Ms. Lalropari, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for adjournment of the matter on the ground that the conducting counsel of the case is unable to appear before the Court today due to some personal inconvenience.

The learned Government Advocate has no objection to the above prayer.

In view of the above, and as prayed for by the learned counsels for the parties; list it for hearing after 2(two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**